Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors
Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 10 January 2022

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council
Chamber - TownHouse on TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2022 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid
meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this
time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/lhome

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1. Urgent Business

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1. Exempt Business

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

3.1. Confidential Business



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.1. Declarations of Interest
DEPUTATIONS
5.1. Deputations

MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 December 2021, for Approval (Pages 5 -
10)

Minute of Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 7 January 2022, for
Approval (Pages 11-12)

Committee Business Planner (Pages 13 - 14)

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

7.1

7.2

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 82 Back Hilton
Road (Pages 17 -18)

New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 52 Bannermill Place
(Pages 19 - 20)

Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 34 Tailor Place
(Pages 21 - 26)

Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 17 Westbank
(Pages 27 - 36)

Grant of a Street Trader Licence - James Coleman - Riverside Drive, East
Side 50m North of Stonehaven Road (Pages 37 - 38)

Renewal of a Taxi Licence - Stewart Gilchrist (Pages 39 - 40)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

8.1.

Taxi Fare Review 2022 - COM/22/008 (Pages 41 - 52)




CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDINGLIST OF
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE

Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

9.1. Renewal of a Street Trader Licence (Pages 55 - 58)

9.2. Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence (Pages 59 - 60)

9.3. Request for Exemption from Age of Vehicle Policy (Pages 61 - 64)

9.4. Booking Office Licence (Pages 65 - 70)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 14 December 2021. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING
COMMITTEE. Present: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and
Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 OCTOBER 2021

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 October
2021 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

0] to note that a report relating to the ‘Review of Taxi Ranks’ would be added to the
Business Planner; and

(i) to otherwise note the content of the Planner.

REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE -
MORRISONS PETROL FILLING STATION, WEST NORTH STREET

4, The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer —
Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption under Section
42(5) Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 from requiring a Late Hours Catering
Licence during the hours 23:00 to 00:00 from 20 December 2021 to 23 December 2021
inclusive.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7698

LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 December 2021

The Committee heard Ms Karen Gatherum provide details of a statement of support
submitted by the applicant’s agent.

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the exemption request.

LICENSING COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/21/318

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which
presented the annual report of the Licensing Committee to enable Members to provide
comment on the data contained within.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@ provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual
report; and

(b)  note the annual report of the Licensing Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the annual report of the Licensing Committee.

QUEEN STREET TAXI RANK PROPOSAL - COM/21/323

6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of meeting of 29 June 2021, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which provided the
results of the consultation with Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Council Roads
Department and the general public.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@  consider the Consultation responses in Appendices 1 and 2;

(b) reject the proposal for a taxi rank at Queen Street as unsuitable at present; and

(c) incorporate the question of a further taxi rank inthis area into the overall review of
taxi ranks instructed by the Committee at its meeting on 26 October 2021.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note the consultation responses in Appendices 1 and 2;

(i)  to approve recommendation (b) above;

(i)  to instruct the Chief Officer — Governance to undertake a further consultation
exercise for the provision of a taxi rank (2 spaces) on the North Side of Queen
Street; and

(iv)  to instruct the Chief Officer — Governance in consultation with the Roads Team to
investigate options in relation to the provision of a taxi rank in the Upperkirkgate

Page 6




LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 December 2021

area of the City and that a report in this regard be submitted to a future meeting of
the Committee.

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING - COM/21/324

7. With reference to article 3 of the minute of meeting of 29 September 2021, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Governance which provided
details of the policy statement for Sexual Entertainment Venues, together with
information gathered from the public consultation for consideration and approval.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) consider the consultation responses in Appendix 1;

(b)  approve the draft Policy Statement in Appendix 2;

(c) agree the terms of the Guidance Note for Applicants at Appendix 3; and
(d)  approve the fee structure contained in paragraph 3.5

The Committee resolved:-

0] to note the consultation responses in Appendix 1;

(i)  to approve the draft Policy Statement in Appendix 2, (1) confirming that the
appropriate upper limit number of venues for the City Centre Locality would be six;
and (2) to include details relating to a consent register; and

(i)  to approve recommendations (c) and (d) above.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.1)

8. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer

— Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 17 June
2022; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland,
c/o North East Division dated 20 October 2021.

The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of
representation.

The Committee resolved:-
0] to grant the licence; and

Page 7



LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 December 2021

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer — Governance in consultation with the Convener to
write to the licence holder, expressing the Committee’s concerns in relation to the
recent prosecution.

REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A TAXI DRIVER'S
LICENCE UNDER PARAGRAPH 11 (AGENDA ITEM 9.2)

9. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer
— Governance, which advised that a request had been received under Paragraph 11,
Schedule 1 ofthe Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 for the suspension or revocation
of a Taxi Driver's licence; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland,
c/o North East Division dated 17 November 2021.

Sergeant Flett spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter.
The licence holder responded to the details circulated inthe letter.

Sergeant Flett and the Licence holder both summed up.

The Committee resolved:-
to suspend the licence.

The Convener then sought the views of both parties in relation to the appropriate length
of suspension.

The Committee resolved:-
to suspend the licence for a period of eighteen months with immediate effect.

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.3)

10. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer —
Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 7 January 2022.

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report to be received and to
agree that should a clear medical report be received, the Chief Officer - Governance
could grant the licence under delegated powers, or otherwise that the application be
referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held on 6 January 2022.

REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM THE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE
POLICY (AGENDA ITEM 9.4)

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE
14 December 2021

11. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer
— Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption to the current
Committee Policy which stated that any new grant application for a taxi must be for a
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle; and (2) an email from the applicant indicating the
grounds under which he was seeking the exemption.

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his request.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the exemption request.

REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM THE AGE OF VEHICLE POLICY (AGENDA
ITEM 9.5)

12. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer
— Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption to the
Committee Policy that stated that the vehicle for any new grant application for a Private
Hire must be no more than 5 years old; and (2) an email from the applicant indicating the
grounds on which he was seeking the exemption.

The applicant was not in attendance, not represented.
The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the request until the next meeting of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6.2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 7 January 2022. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener; and Councillors Bell and

Radley.
The agenda associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 JANUARY 2022, FOR APPROVAL

2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6 January
2022, for approval.

The Sub Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of the
following item which contained confidential information in terms of Section
50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE
3. With reference to article 2 of the minute of its previous meeting of 6 January 2022,
the Sub Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer —
Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 7 January 2022.
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application.
The Sub Committee were advised that a letter from Albyn Medical Practice had been

received, which indicated that the licence holder did meet the DLVA Group 2 medical
standard, although confirmation from the Council's Medical Provider was still awaited.

Page 11


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=8183

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
7 January 2022

The Sub Committee resolved:-

to approve the licence
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener

Page 12



¢T abed

A B | C | D | E F G H
LICENSING COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting.
Delayed or
Terms of Recommende
ReeTEnite Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Updaie Report Author | Chief Officer Directorate Reference d for removal | Explanation if delayed,
of Report or transfer, removed or transferred
Number ]
enter either D,
R,or T
18 January 2022
Taxi Fare Review 2022 To provide the Committee with evidence from the taxi Alan Thomson/ |Governance 17.3
fare tariff calculator that will allow it to reach an Karen
informed decision on any changes to be made to the Gatherum
current taxi fare tariff and comply with its duty to review
taxi fares under section 17 of the Civic Government
(Scotland) Act 1982
22 March 2022
Review of Street Trader | The Committee on 29/6/21 agreed to instruct the Chief |Originally due at the Sandy Munro  [Governance Commissioning |17.3
Licence Policy and Officer — Governance to undertake a review of the October 2021 meeting
Procedure policies and procedures for Street Trader Licences and |however officers
to submit a report to the Committee in this regard. requested a delay to allow
for full investigation and
public consultation of
Street Trader policy
conditions and advertising
requirements. Likely to be
submitted in March 2022,
but may be sooner.
Review of the Street The Committee on 26 October 2021 agreed to instruct Sandy Munro  [Governance Commissioning |17.3
Knowledge Test the Chief Officer — Governance to report back to the
Committee on the feasibility of a time limited modular
street knowledge test at the meeting on 22 March
2022.
Queen Street (North Side) [The Committee on 14/12/21 agreed to (1) instruct the Sandy Munro  [Governance Commissioning |17.3

and Upperkirkgate Taxi
Rank Proposals

Chief Officer — Governance to undertake a further
consultation exercise for the provision of a taxi rank (2
spaces) on the North Side of Queen Street; and (2)
instruct the Chief Officer — Governance in consultation
with the Roads Team to investigate options in relation
to the provision
[...]

(R

i
+
L

] _._.“. ’
i

(1]

(2
(KA
Ui H]

(35
"3“"

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda Iltem 7.5

LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET
18 JANUARY 2022

TYPE OF APPLICATION: GRANT OF A STREET TRADER’S LICENCE (EMPLOYER)
APPLICANT: JAMES COLEMAN

DESCRIPTION

| e The application requires to be determined by 25 January 2022

CONSULTEES

e Roads
e Police Scotland
e Environmental Health

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

e Environmental Health — There is no certificate of compliance in respect of
food hygiene.

COMMITTEE GUIDELINES/POLICY

| N/A

GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL

Members should note the terms of Section 39 of the Civic Government (S) Act 1982
which states that the committee must refuse the application unless there is produced
to them a certificate by the food authority (for the purposes of section 5 of the Food
Safety Act 1990) stating that the vehicle, kiosk or moveable stall complies with the
requirements of any relevant regulations made under that Act.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda Iltem 7.6

LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET
18 JANUARY 2022

INFORMATION NOTE

Applicant: Stewart George Gilchrist Licence: T0O85
Must be determined by 17/02/2022

Vehicle SF66 DSU has not passed a hackney as required under Licensing
Committee policy (one of the 2 required tests must be passed around the renewal
date of the licence) and Taxi Licence Condition 5. The Vehicle was required to
undergo a taxi test on 09/03/2022 and was not presented for testing and the licence
holder did not contact licensing to arrange another test.

In addition, the licence holder has breached Section 11 (1) of the Civic Government

(Scotland) Act 1982 by not producing the vehicle for testing as required by the Local
Authority.

As the safety and condition of the vehicle cannot be confirmed, the licence renewal
cannot be granted.

DESCRIPTION

| Renewal Taxi Licence

CONSULTEES

| e Police Scotland

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

Legal
[...]
r Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Gatherum
TERMS OF REFERENCE | 17.3

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide the Committee with evidence from the taxi fare tariff calculator that
will allow it to reach an informed decision on any changes to be made to the
current taxi fare tariff and comply with its duty to review taxi fares under section
17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

Approves either Option A or Option B detailed at section 3.4 of this report as

the proposed scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section
17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982;

Instructs the Chief Officer-Governance to advertise the proposed scales agreed
in a newspaper circulating in its area for at least one month together with the
general effect of the proposed scales and the date when itis proposed that they
will take effect; and

Instructs the Chief Officer-Governance to submit a report to the Licensing
Committee on 22 March 2022 on the outcome of the consultation on the
proposed scales and seeking a final decision on the future taxi fare levels to be
adopted from 31 May 2022.

Page 41



3.1

3.1.1

BACKGROUND

Matters to Be Taken Into Account When Undertaking a Fare Review.

The Scottish Government’'s Taxi and Private Hire Car Licensing: Best Practice
for Licensing Authorities issued April 2012 states that authorities are advised
as best practice to pay regard to advice contained in paragraphs 2.34 - 2.37 of
Scottish Development Department Circular 25/1986. |t states that, “in fixing
fares, authorities will want to pay primary regard to the costs incurred by the
trade, having regard to the capital costs (including interest payments) of the
vehicles, the costs of maintaining and replacing them to a standard of the
licensing authority, of employing drivers and the prevalent level of wages and
costs in related road transport industries. The public interest is best served by
ensuring the maintenance of a
[...]
or by email to licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk. Complaints can
also be made to any police station or on the non-emergency police number 101. The licence number of the vehicle or its driver and the name of the company should be quoted.



Agenda Annex

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9.1

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9.2

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9.3

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9.4

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 14 December 2021, for Approval
	6.2 Minute of Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 7 January 2022, for Approval
	6.3 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 82 Back Hilton Road
	7.2 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 52 Bannermill Place
	7.3 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 34 Tailor Place
	7.4 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 17 Westbank
	7.5 Grant of a Street Trader Licence - James Coleman - Riverside Drive, East Side 50m North of Sto

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 18 January 2022.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 

COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley and 

Townson. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

VALEDICTORY 
 
1. Following her announcement that she was retiring, and that this would be her 

last Licensing Committee meeting, the Convener wished to express his thanks to 
Sergeant Gillian Flett, Police Scotland for her contribution and support of the 

Committee over the last few years. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to concur with the Convener; and 
(ii) to note that Sergeant Neil Grant would replace Sergeant Gillian Flett as 

Licensing Sergeant. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
DEPUTATION BY RUSSELL MCLEOD, RAINBOW CARS LTD 
 
3. The Committee had before it a deputation from Mr Russell McLeod, Rainbow 

Cars Limited in relation to agenda item 8.1 (Taxi Fare Review 2022). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to hear the deputation prior to consideration of the report. (Article 13 of this minute 
refers) 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 DECEMBER 2021, FOR APPROVAL 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 14 December 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7975


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 7 JANUARY 

2022, FOR APPROVAL 
 

5. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub 

Committee of 7 January 2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
6. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the Business Planner. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 82 BACK 
HILTON ROAD 

 
7. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 

 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 52 BANNERMILL 
PLACE 
 

8. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 

 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 34 

TAILOR PLACE 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one 
letter of representation had been submitted. 

 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Stuart Carnie was in attendance and spoke in support of the 

application and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The respondent was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 
 

 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 17 

WESTBANK 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reasons that (1) 
four letters of representation had been submitted; and (2) the necessary upgrading 

works and certification had not been completed. 
 
By way of preliminary matters, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Landlord Registration Officer 

advised that Mr Robert Kernaghan had withdrawn his representation (Appendix E to the 
report); and that another responder, Ms Victoria Smith, wished to submit 

correspondence (dated 16 January 2022) into the proceedings, as she was unable to 
attend the meeting today. 
 

The applicant and the remaining two responders were not in attendance, nor 
represented. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the correspondence into proceedings. 

 
The Committee were also advised that the necessary upgrading works and certification 
had now been completed. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 
 
 
GRANT OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - JAMES COLEMAN - RIVERSIDE 
DRIVE, EAST SIDE 50M NORTH OF STONEHAVEN ROAD 

 
11. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 25 

January 2022. 
 

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Mr Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer indicated that some minor 

outstanding work was required to be undertaken by the applicant prior to a Certificate of 
Compliance being issued. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until Environmental Health have undertaken a 

further inspection for the Certificate of Compliance, after which time the Chief Officer - 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

Governance could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate, or 
otherwise that the application be referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
on 25 January 2022 at 2.00pm, for consideration. 

 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE - STEWART GILCHRIST 
 
12. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised (1) that the application had to be determined by 17 
February 2022; (2) that the vehicle had not passed the hackney as required under the 

Licensing Committee Policy; and (3) that the licence holder had breached Section 11(1) 
of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 by not producing the vehicle for testing as 
required by the Local Authority. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence. 

 
 
TAXI FARE REVIEW 2022 - COM/22/008 

 
13. (A) With reference to article 3 of the minute above, the Committee received a 

deputation from Mr Russell McLeod. 
 
Mr McLeod (1) advised that there was a need to achieve a process where the trade did 

not have to wait for a Fare Review to be instigated each time Aberdeen International 
Airport (AIA) decided to increase their charges for Taxi Drivers to drop off and pick up 

customers from the Airport; (2) explained that in simplistic terms, whatever AIA were 
charging Taxi Drivers, they should be allowed to pass that on to the customer; (3) 
referred to Aberdeenshire Council’s Taxi Tariff Card, which allowed Aberdeenshire Taxi 

Drivers to do this and suggested that Aberdeen City Council’s Taxi Tariff Card should 
mirror this; (4) indicated that currently, to pick up a customer at AIA, Aberdeen Taxi 

Drivers were not permitted to pass on the Car Park Charge to their customers and at 
present the minimum charge to exit the Airport Car Park was £4; and (5) suggested that 
a maximum charge of whatever the Drop Off charge was, should be permitted to be 

passed onto the customer, (currently £3).  
 

Mr McLeod sought a change to the fare following two years of a global pandemic. He 
made reference to average national earnings, vehicle costs, low hybrid and electric taxi 
car fleet usage, fuel costs, the furlough scheme, job losses, loss of earnings and the 

predicted cost-of-living increase. 
 

Mr McLeod requested that the Committee consider the following taxi fare changes:- 

 First 940 Yards: £2.80 (currently £2.60); 

 Every Additional 160 Yards: £0.20 (unchanged);  



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

 Waiting: £26.00 per hour (currently £24.60)  

 Tariff Card should allow driver to add whatever the current Third Part Charge 
was for dropping at AIA;  

 Any pre-booked hire from the Airport, the driver should be permitted to charge 
whatever the current rate was for drop off area as a maximum charge; and 

 Taxi Fare Review to be undertaken every 12 months (currently 18 months). 
 

Mr McLeod responded to questions from the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the deputation by Mr McLeod and to thank him for his contribution. 
 

(B) The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which 
provided evidence from the taxi fare tariff calculator that will allow it to reach an 
informed decision on any changes to be made to the current taxi fare tariff and comply 

with its duty to review taxi fares under section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) 
Act 1982. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approve either Option A or Option B detailed at section 3.4 of this report as the 

proposed scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of 

the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982;  
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to advertise the proposed scales agreed 

in a newspaper circulating in its area for at least one month together with the 

general effect of the proposed scales and the date when it is proposed that they 
will take effect; and  

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to submit a report to the Licensing 
Committee on 22 March 2022 on the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposed scales and seeking a final decision on the future taxi fare levels to be 

adopted from 31 May 2022. 
 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:- 
that the Committee –  
(1) approve Option A detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the proposed 

scale to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of the 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, subject to replacing the wording at 

conditions (7) and (8) of the current Taxi Fare Tariff, to read “Airport 
Booking Fee – Taxi Drivers may add any current charge incurred at 
Airports when either dropping off or picking up passengers. Drivers must 

make passengers aware in advance that extra charges may be added to 
the fare; and 

(2) otherwise approve recommendations (b) and (c) above. 
 
Councillor Delaney, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee – 



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

(1) approve Option A detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the proposed 
scale to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of the 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, subject to amending the wording in 

the Taxi Fare Tariff to include the Airport drop off charge (as set by 
Aberdeen International Airport) and a charge, equivalent to that same 

amount, for picking up from the Airport; and 
(2) otherwise approve recommendations (b) and (c) above. 
 

In terms of Standing Order 29.12, as Councillor Delaney had no seconders, the 
amendment fell. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve Option A detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the proposed scale to 

be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982, subject to replacing the wording at conditions 
(7) and (8) of the current Taxi Fare Tariff, to read “Airport Booking Fee – Taxi 

Drivers may add any current charge incurred at Airports when either dropping off 
or picking up passengers. Drivers must make passengers aware in advance that 

extra charges may be added to the fare”; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve recommendations (b) and (c) above. 
 

 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 

Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 
RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.1) 
 

14. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance in respect of the application; (2) two character reference letters 

from NHS Grampian and Aberdeenshire Health and Social Care Partnership dated 12 
and 18 January 2022; and (3) a letter of representation from the Chief Superintendent, 
Police Scotland, c/o North East Division, dated 22 December 2021. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of her application. 

 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 

 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.2) 
 

15. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to be 

determined by 8 March 2022. 
 

The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM AGE OF VEHICLE POLICY (AGENDA ITEM 
9.3) 

 
16. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption to the 

current Committee Policy which stated that any saloon vehicle to be licensed as a taxi 
or private hire car must be no older than 5 years old from the date of registration. 
 

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his request and answered 
questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy. 

 
 
BOOKING OFFICE LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.4) 
 
17. The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred until the next 

meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener. 

 
 


